

No. 21-7703

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYRONE WORTHAM,

Petitioner,

v.

NEW YORK,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of New York

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOSHUA L. DRATEL
CO-CHAIR, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS AMICUS
COMMITTEE
29 Broadway, Suite 1412
New York, NY 10006
(212) 732-0707

CLIFFORD W. BERLOW
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 840-7366
cberlow@jenner.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. This Case Presents An Important Issue Impacting Millions Of Ordinary Citizens.....	3
II. This Case Presents An Important Question Regarding Exceptions To The <i>Miranda</i> Rule	6
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Alford v. State</i> , 358 S.W.3d 647 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)	5-6
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	7
<i>Franks v. State</i> , 486 S.E.2d 594 (Ga. 1997).....	4
<i>Gilbert v. State</i> , 951 P.2d 98 (Okla. Crim. App. 1997)	3
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971).....	7
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 695 A.2d 132 (Md. 1997)	4
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974).....	7
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990).....	7
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	2, 6, 7
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 469 (1984).....	7, 8

<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	7, 8
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990).....	3, 8
<i>Rosa v. McCray</i> , 396 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2005)	4
<i>State v. Banks</i> , 370 S.E.2d 398 (N.C. 1988)	4
<i>State v. Chrisicos</i> , 813 A.2d 513 (N.H. 2002)	3
<i>State v. Cruz</i> , 461 S.W.3d 531 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015)	4
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 814 A.2d 1003 (Me. 2003)	4
<i>State v. Sallis</i> , 574 N.W.2d 15 (Iowa 1998).....	4
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 41 S.W.3d 75 (Tenn. 2001).....	4
<i>United States v. Arellano-Banuelos</i> , 912 F.3d 862 (5th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>United States v. Gaston</i> , 357 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	4
<i>United States v. Pancheco-Lopez</i> , 531 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2008).....	4

United States v. Reyes,
225 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2000) 4

United States v. Smith,
3 F.3d 1088 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 4

United States v. Sweeting,
933 F.2d 962 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 3, 5

United States v. Williams,
842 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 4

Statutes and Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.1..... 1, 2

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 481.116(d) 6

Tex. Penal Code § 12.33 6
